Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited
- in Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period
13 April 2009 to 12 October 2009

5 November 2009

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



Contents

Section Page
1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 2
2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 3
3 Statutory and other information 4
4 Financial information 5
5 Receipts and payments account 6
Appendix
Time costs analysis for the period 1 April 2009 to 30 September 2009 7

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



introduction

This is the second progress report prepared by
the Joint Administrators (the "Administrators”) of
Cherry Tree Morgages Limited (the "Company”
or “Cherry Tree™), under Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators’ have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made in the six
months to 12 October 2009.

Chjective of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aim of the Administration is to:

s Protect and control the Company’s portfolio
of assets; and

+ Realise these assets, including debtors and
mortgage portfolios, on a managed basis.

Creditors’ Committes

There were insufficient nominations to enable
the formation of a Creditors’ Commitlee in
Cherry Tree.

GOutcome for unsecured creditors

Based on the quantum of claims recorded in the
Company records, the Administrators anticipate
that there will be funds available to allow a
distribution to be made to creditors.

The Administrators are therefore beginning the
process of establishing in principle the claims of
unsecured creditors. This is in line with the
proposals as agreed by creditors on 18
December 2008. If you have not already
submitted your claim to the Administrators,
please do so by completing the enclosed
staterment of claim form.

Pricewaterhouseloopers LLP

urpose of the Js
rators’ progress re

Nt

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the
High Court made an Order extending the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2010.

Future reporis

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months time or when the
Administration comes to and end, whichever is
sooner.

Signed:

DA Howell
Joint Administrator

7

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited



Section 2: Joint Administrators’

actions to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree is
investment in the equity release mortgage
portfolio of More 2 Life Limited with funding
procured from LB SF No 1 — in Administration.

Administrators’ actions to date

Upon their appointment, the Administrators took
immediate action to identify and protect Cherry
Tree's assets, principally comprising 400 equity
release policies in which the Company held
beneficial title.

A sale process was undertaken after specialist
agents conducted a valuation exercise of the
portfolio.

In July 2009, contracts were exchanged with a
third party (“the Purchaser”) to sell the entire
mortgage portfolio for a total consideration of
£14,201,068. Other Lehman Group companies,
LB SF No.1 — in Administration and Mable
Commercial Funding Limited — in Administration,
were also party to the agreement and received
some consideration from the Purchaser for
certain of their assets.

Following exchange of contracts, the Purchaser
paid a deposit to Cherry Tree of £1.75m on 30
July 2009.

The transaction was completed on 15 October
2009, on which date, Cherry Tree received the
balance of the consideration, being
£12,451,068.

The remaining assets are an intercompany debt
due from another Lehman Group company in
Administration and the potential value from
surrendering tax losses. Work is being carried
out by the Administrators’ staff to determine the
best methods to realise these assets,

Extension of the Administration

On 28 July 2009 the Administrators made an
application to Court to extend the period of the
Administration. The Court made an Order
extending the Administration until 30 November
2010.

The application was made for the following

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

reasons:

L 4

Entering into an insolvency process other
than Administration has the effect of
breaking the Group of Companies for tax
purposes. The Administrators are aware
that there are potential tax losses within this
Company which may have value to this
estate, and which would be fost if the
Company entered into another insolvency
process;

The Administrators have not yet determined
the most appropriate exit route from
Administration.



Section 3: Statutory and other
information

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court no: 8953 of 2008

Cherry Tree Mortgages lelled

Court details for the Administrations:

Full names:

Cherry Tree Morlgagas L:mued
Trading names:

05529374
Registered numbers: -

25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE
Registered address:

CJ Patrick, EW Marley Shaw
Company directors: ; : ; : a

Clifford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Limited
Company secretary: i :

. None of the directors own shares in the Company.
Shareholdings held by the directors and = . 1

secretary:

: 13 October 2008
Date of the Administration appointments:

) DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann and AV Lomas of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Administrators' names and address: Plumiree Court, London EC4A AHT

The dnrectors of the Company 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE England
Appointer’s name and address:

M Achieving a berter result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Objective being pursued by the Companies were wound up (without first being in Adrmmstraucn}

Administrators:

i - Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Schedule B1 to the
Division of the Administrators’ Insolvency Act 1986. The Directors of Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the
responsibilities: “Company”) have appointed Anthony Victor Lomas, Derek Anthony Howell and

Dan Yoram Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court,
London EC4A 4HT as joint administrators of the Company. The joint
administrators will act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by|
any or all of them

i
4 - |

o A The Court has granled an extensmn uf ma Admnmslranon to 30 November 2018
Details of any extensions for the initial period

of appointment:

. ) The Admm:strators are not ye\ in a position to determme the most hkely exit rou!e
Proposed end of the Administrations: from these Administrations and wish to retain the options available to them,

E . . There will be a dividend to unsecured creditors, but it is too early to estimate the
S EICTGI LG R TG BRI R CUIC IS o o ntum and timing of such a dividend.

. There is no prescribed part
Estimated values of the prescribed part and

net property:

. Not applicable.
Whether and why the Administrators intend to

apply to court under Section 176A(5) 1ABG:

. The European Regulation on In&oiwancy Proceedings applies to these
The European Regulation on Insolvency Administrations and these are the main proceedings

Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No. |
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000): : 4 . |

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 4



Section 4: Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 22 May 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and the various grades of their staff.
The Administrators were also authorised to draw
their remuneration from time to time.

Attached is an Appendix is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April
2009 to 30 September 2009, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 97), together with a narrative of
the work performed. We previously provided a
time cost analysis for the period 13 October
2008 to 31 March 2009.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the total time
costs for the period are £114,219, which
represents 273.2 hours at an average hourly
rate of £418.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn.

Receipts and payments account

Set out in Section 5 of this report is a receipts
and payments account for Cherry Tree.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



Section 5: Receipts and Payments
account to 1 October 2009

As at As at
1 October 2009 1 April 2009 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)

RECEIPT

Loan from LBIE 1,601 - 1,601
Deposit received 1,750,000 - 1,750,000
Receipts Grand Totals 1,751,601 - 1,751,601
PAYMENT

Statutory costs 1,400 - 1,400
VAT paid 227 - 227
Payments Grand Totails 1,627 - 1,627
NET POSITION 1,749,974 - 1,749,974
CASH BALANCES

Bank of England -

HSBC 1,749,974

Money market deposits -

Total Cash 1,749,974

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



77 818d00NBSNOUIBIEMED

00e 00¢ Hes poddng 7 ajgoossy

Hodal AIOIRIS IXBU BY) Ul SIOHPBID 153 0zZ¢ BIVIDOBSY JOIUHY

O} POSIAPE B( (1M SBJR1 DSBY} 0 SIUSWPLBWE [BUSIEW AUY UOREASIIULIDY AU JO Pousd SU1 1HA0 (58SBDI0U] 1500 AIBUONBLUI |BNUUE JBAGD 0] a|dwexs 069 068 Jobeuepy

103) 85U Ajeoipousd Al 4T 51BH0OT)BSNOWBIEMBDLL WOH SIOJBASIUILDY JUOP BUyl AQ POST SIBI D|EDS 8L} "SWY JBUOISSJ0Id |8 UM UDLIINS U] 018 oSy ebeuew oeR

b RN )

“IROU 184 B3R LNWKEL SU) JO UOREIPU; UB BAID uMoys S8inBy sU) Jarsmoy ‘AIRs Op $8183 118y L B0IApe uadxs say) aimbel am omm 085 JUROBHC

PINOYS "SINOY JO IBOALING JBLUS © oBIBLYD SOWNBILOS 0P 'SUOISUD PUB L YA 'XEL S8 YONS ‘T S100008SNOUIBIEMED I UM Slusluliedep 1s1e0eds 0404 S87 isuey
AY/F xew 473 Xew

UORBLSIUILLDE S1U} U POAJOAUL 8Q ABU OUM Yejs Jo sepeld apeis

SNOLEA BU JOJ UMOUS S81E1 INo-a8BIeyD 8y} Je DIUBIEAR SII0DAY SPUNny UsUM pue Se pied 8q 0} $i UDREISUNWISI BU] "UORENSIUILIPE B4} U Buisue siepew Jsiepads S091A19G AIGAOIDY Sa161 300 SBIBLS JUALINY
oy Buipusjie ut geis wy) pue siolensiuiupe Juiof sy Ag uaaB Apadosd swig eyl 0] 80uUBI9BI Ag POXY 8¢ USBY SEY UOHRIBUNWSI SIOIRNSILIIPY 8L o ) s mm:.m:m

- jejor

1800 38 pebieyo aie SJUBLIBSINGSIP JOLI0 Iy
(000007 1oA0) it Jad d1g 10 (99000z ©) dn) epw sed dzg jo wnuwgxew e 18 pebieys st eBeayy
Buifdoo ying pue sioppaid 10j 198ys sad de je pebleyn s Bukdoaojoyy

3]

ajep 0} s1s0)

181 spuswssINgsip 103 Buibaeys Joy Acyod siojelSiuIIpY JWopP syl

"8r0qe paysl $3AA} YoM BU JO UORBPHOSUOD B ST ‘WBSIIS JIOM JBLI0 pue Bununoone ‘AIINiels S0} BAIBLEU PALDENE 8Y) 12U) BI0N .

0ZZ'riL Vel 95Z'y | 474 v16'81L 8’19 Ly9'LL §7191 £pe'el L'8T {ejo | puei
8¢£9°L 44 - - - - - - €9’} &4 souendwon pue Aoingg
t4A AN 0Ts [ RAS £8 00998 R4 880G yed £96'} sz Buipoday
0484 0z - 00 0464 oe suonebiseauy
18V §'L 0064 80 0ese’t 9 4 ge8 £c £y 10 sapuspusdapia)
$66'2 €6 09l 20 0982 A 6671 LYy 6645 Zh Auveduionieiu
§6¢€°7 0t - - - - - - GGE'T 0e sapedigiunog) pue SI0UPaID
961 £0 - - - - - - 961 €0 SBUBIPISANS pUR SHYIURIY
09v'y 6L 0898’1 G0t 0096 £t 1091 L'y [ 5% 00 Anseay pue Bupunoooy
L+ a0 pue Bugunoooe ‘Aomesg
t4 74’ 68l 0'se 0 - - Lo '8l 961 £0 WA R xel
L1122 449 0948 vy 061Z'2 2'¢ee 8v0'8 L8l ZE6'9 1’6 Buuueid pue Absieng
061°Ly %01 - - - - 0le'ey 666 0Z8'e 06 sjesodsicy 1988y
3 SiH 3 SaH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH
fejor 44V1S LH0ddNS F1VID0SSY HOINIS HADYNYIN HOLO3MIA / ¥INLYYd MHOM JO UOREIYISSELD
LIAIYIDOSSY LHIDYNYIN MOINTS

600Z Joqwsidag 0¢ 0} 6002 |udy | pouad au)
10} S1S00 awWl} SiojedisiulupyY Julor ay) jo Alewwing :xipusddy




Appendix: Narrative of time costs

Asset Diposal - £47,190

Identified and reconciled equity release mortgage portfolio loan books which Cherry Tree holds;

o Worked with retained Lehman staff on loan reconciliation process

e Reviewed sale and purchase agreement between mortgage originator and Cherry Tree,;

e Reviewed pricing and transfer mechanism for equity release mortgages;

e Prepared information memorandum for interested purchasers of mortgage book;

e Completed valuation of loan books using actuarial model;

e Met with parties interested in purchasing loan book;

e Costed and documented hold option;

o Commenced negotiation process with prospective purchasers;

e Worked with Linklaters and PwC Tax team to draft sale and purchase agreement;

e Liaised with Administrators of Mable Commercial Funding Limited and LB SF No. 1 on relationship
and interest in any transaction involving the Cherry Tree loan books; and

e Finalised sign off of loan book transaction.

Strategy and planning - £22,771

o Reviewed financial information;

« Prepared detailed fee summary;

» Performed fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

e Analysed timesheets for completeness and accuracy;,

o Weekly review of activity on the estate by PwC staff;

o Worked on options surrounding mortgage portfolio asset — sell or hold;
e Answered and directed queries from teams;

s Signed off on loan portfolio transaction; and,
« Applied to court to extend the period of administration to 30 November 2010.

Tax & VAT - £11,242

e Review draft sale agreements on the disposal of assets in Cherry Tree and advise on likely tax
implications;

« Company dormant in 2007 and prior periods; First tax return for the period 1 December 2007 - 12
October 2008, is currently being prepared.

Statutory, accounting and other - £33,017

« Managed Cherry Tree Administration database;

» Dealing with statutory issues;

s Reconciliation of Bank accounts;

« Review, reconciliation and verification of equity release mortgage loan portfolio, principaily the "A1”,
“C1” and “C2” loan books; and

Prepared Administrators’ progress report,

.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



